

No. 13-5860

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ISABEL RODRIGUEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Court Of Appeals Of Texas,  
Fourth District**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
GEORGE W. ARISTOTELIDIS  
DEMOTT, MCCHESENEY, CURTRIGHT  
& ARMENDARIZ, LLP  
Washington Square Building  
800 Dolorosa Street, Suite 100  
San Antonio, Texas 78207  
(210) 354-1844 – Telephone  
(210) 212-2116 – Telefax  
jorge@demottusa.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented For Review .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Prayer .....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Constitutional Provision Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
A. Procedural History of the Case .....	3
B. Facts .....	4
C. Writ of Habeas Corpus .....	5
D. Trial Court’s Order Denying Relief .....	9
E. Decision by the Texas Fourth Court of Appeals .....	9
Reason for Granting the Writ.....	12
<p>The Court should grant Certiorari and clarify that in <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i>, 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010), the Supreme Court requires that counsel advise a non-citizen defendant of the immigration consequences of a plea, where the resulting conviction renders the defendant deportable, even if the conviction permits the defendant to receive discretionary relief from removal, because such consequence is “truly clear,” under <i>Padilla</i>’s holding</p>	
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

Appendix

Opinion by the Texas Fourth Court of Appeals,  
*Ex parte Isabel Rodriguez*, 378 S.W.3d 486  
(Ct. App. – San Antonio 2012) (2012 Tex.  
App. LEXIS 3207) .....App. 1

Order denying writ of habeas corpus, Bexar  
County, Texas County Court, filed December  
16, 2010 .....App. 24

Order denying rehearing, Fourth Court of Ap-  
peals.....App. 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	20
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1376 (2012) .....	21
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1399 (2012).....	21
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	20, 21
